

No. 40062-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Aaron Hahn,**

Appellant.

---

Clallam County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-00195-3

The Honorable Judge George L. Wood

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

**Corrected Copy**

Manek R. Mistry  
Jodi R. Backlund  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

**I. The First Amended Information failed to charge a crime and violated Mr. Hahn’s right to notice under the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3 and 22..... 11**

A. Standard of Review..... 11

B. Mr. Hahn was constitutionally entitled to notice that was both legally and factually adequate. .... 11

C. The First Amended Information was legally deficient because it omitted an essential element of Solicitation of Premeditated Murder in the First Degree..... 13

D. The First Amended Information was factually deficient because it failed to allege specific conduct constituting Solicitation of Premeditated Murder in the First Degree..... 15

<b>II.</b>	<b>Mr. Hahn’s statements to the police and their agents were obtained in violation of his right to counsel under Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 because Mr. Hahn was already represented in a prosecution closely related to the charged crime. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
A.	Standard of Review.....	16
B.	Federal Law .....	17
C.	Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 provides broader protection to an accused person’s right to counsel than does the Sixth Amendment. ....	18
D.	The police violated Mr. Hahn’s state constitutional right to counsel when they and their agents extracted statements from him after he’d already been charged with and appointed counsel for a “closely related” crime. ....	24
 <b>III.</b>	 <b>Mr. Hahn’s conviction must be reversed because the trial judge erroneously refused to instruct the jury on the lesser-included offense of Solicitation of Assault in the Fourth Degree. ....</b>	 <b>28</b>
A.	Standard of Review.....	28
B.	The refusal to instruct on Solicitation of Assault in the Fourth Degree denied Mr. Hahn his statutory right to have the jury consider lesser-included offenses. ....	28
C.	The refusal to instruct on Solicitation of Assault in the Fourth Degree denied Mr. Hahn his constitutional right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	30
D.	The refusal to instruct on Solicitation of Assault in the Fourth Degree violated Mr. Hahn’s state constitutional right (under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 21 and 22) to have the jury consider applicable lesser included offenses.	

<b>IV.</b>	<b>Mr. Hahn’s conviction was obtained in violation of his right to a jury trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 21 and 22.</b>	<b>37</b>
	A. Standard of Review	37
	B. Impermissible opinion testimony on an accused person’s guilt violates the constitutional right to a jury trial.	37
	C. Over defense objection, the prosecutor improperly introduced Livengood’s opinion that Mr. Hahn acted with intent to have S.M. murdered.	38
	D. The improper admission of additional opinion testimony addressing Mr. Hahn’s state of mind created a manifest error affecting his constitutional right to a jury trial under the state and federal constitutions.	39
<b>V.</b>	<b>Mr. Hahn was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.</b>	<b>41</b>
	A. Standard of Review	41
	B. Mr. Hahn was entitled to the effective assistance of counsel.	41
	C. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to improper opinion testimony.	43
	D. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to prosecutorial misconduct.	44
	E. If the trial judge’s refusal to instruct on Solicitation of Assault in the Fourth Degree is not preserved for review, then Mr. Hahn was denied the effective assistance of counsel.	45

**VI. The criminal solicitation statute is overbroad because it punishes constitutionally protected speech in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments. .... 47**

**CONCLUSION ..... 50**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	31, 34
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969)	50, 51
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 51 L. Ed. 2d 424, 97 S. Ct. 1232 (1977)	17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973)	49
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 53 L.Ed.2d 187 (1977)	18
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	37
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	21, 42
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (C.A.6, 2005)	45
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970)	42
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 89 L. Ed. 2d 631, 106 S. Ct. 1404 (1986)	17
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2079, 173 L.Ed.2d 955 (2009)	17, 18

<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765 (1989) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551, 107 S.Ct. 1990, 95 L.Ed. 2d 539 (1987).....	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932).....	21
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367, 99 S.Ct. 1158, 59 L.Ed. 2d 383 (1979)....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Tata v. Carver</i> , 917 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162, 121 S. Ct. 1335, 149 L. Ed. 2d 321 (2001) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Arnold</i> , 106 F.3d 37 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Covarrubias</i> , 179 F.3d 1219 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564, 96 S.Ct. 1768, 48 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 156 L. Ed. 2d 148, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003) .....	49
<i>Vujosevic v. Rafferty</i> , 844 F.2d 1023 (1988) .....	30, 31

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	48
<i>Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) 16, 39, 48, 49	

<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	32, 33, 34
<i>City of Tacoma v. Belasco</i> , 114 Wn.App. 211, 56 P.3d 618 (2002)...	28, 29
<i>Clarke v. Washington Territory</i> , 1 Wash. Terr. 68 (1859) .....	35
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	35
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) .....	16, 37
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	42
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	46
<i>McClintock v. Rhay</i> , 52 Wn. 2d 615, 328 P.2d 369 (1958) .....	21
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 68 Wn. 2d 882, 416 P.2d 104 (1966).....	21
<i>See State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	29, 30
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	33
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	37
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wn.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006) .....	11, 15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Wn. App. 600, 686 P.2d 1143 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Farr-Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn.App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	29
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	19
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) ..	19, 20, 23, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 12 Wn. App. 787, 532 P.2d 1173, <i>aff'd</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 51, 541 P.2d 1222 (1975).....	21

<i>State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995) .....	32, 34
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	42
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008) .....	50
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	46
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	37, 40, 41
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)..	38, 40, 41, 43
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 150 Wn.App. 761, 208 P.3d 1274 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	43, 46, 47
<i>State v. Royse</i> , 66 Wn.2d 552, 403 P.2d 838 (1965).....	12
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	43
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) .....	34
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn.App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001) .....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003) ( <i>Smith I</i> ).....	34, 36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wn.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) ( <i>Smith II</i> ).....	29
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wn.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	16, 39
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	13, 14, 15

<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) ( <i>Young I</i> ).....	23
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998) ( <i>Young II</i> ) .....	23
<i>Timmerman v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash. Terr. 445 (1888).....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	48, 49, 50
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 3, 11, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 27, 37, 42
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 3, 11, 30, 37, 42, 48
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21 .....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22... 1, 2, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 28, 32, 33, 35, 37, 42	
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	1, 11

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 10.27.120 .....	22
RCW 10.61.006 .....	28, 30, 36
RCW 9.92.030 .....	47
RCW 9A.28.020.....	47
RCW 9A.28.030.....	5, 13, 38, 39, 47, 50
RCW 9A.32.030.....	5, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 J. Chitty, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th Am. ed. 1847) .....	34
---	----

2 M. Hale, Pleas of the Crown (1736) .....	34
2 W. Hawkins, Pleas of the Crown (6th ed. 1787) .....	34
Angela Henson, <i>Now You Have it, Now You Don't: The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel After Texas v. Cobb</i> , 51 Cath. U.L. Rev. 1359 (2002) .....	18
Benjamin F. Diamond, <i>The Sixth Amendment: Narrowing the Scope of the Right to Counsel</i> , 54 Fla. L. Rev. 1001 (2002).....	18
Beth G. Hungate-Noland, <i>Texas v. Cobb: A Narrow Road Ahead For The Sixth Amendment Right To Counsel</i> , 35 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1191 (2002) 18	
CrR 3.1 .....	22
CrR 3.5 .....	7
CrRLJ 3.1 .....	22
ER 701 .....	44
Justice Robert J. Utter, <i>Freedom and Diversity in the Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491 (1984) .....	21
RAP 16.15.....	22
RAP 2.5.....	38, 40
T. Starkie, <i>Treatise on Criminal Pleading</i> (2d ed. 1822) .....	34
Territorial Code of 1881 .....	36
